

**IN THE COURT OF THE FAST TRACK SPECIAL JUDGE, HARIPAD**

Present: Hareesh G., Special Judge

Friday the 20<sup>th</sup> day of June 2025

**CMP Nos.138/2025 and 139/2025 IN S.C No.1225/2023**

Petitioner/accused No.2 : Saran, aged 40, S/o Vijayan, Lavees Veedu, Eruva West Muri, Pathiyoor Village.

Petitioner/accused No.4 : Shilpa, aged 36, W/o Sharan, Lavees Veedu, Eruva West Muri, Pathiyoor Village.

*(By Adv.Sri.D. Biju).*

Cr.Petitioner/Complainant : State of Kerala-represented by S.I. of Police, Kayamkulam Police Station in Crime No.1633/2020.

*(By Special Public Prosecutor,  
Haripad)*

Proceedings : Application for renewal of passport.

Order : Allowed.

These petitions having been finally heard on 18/05/2025 and the court on this day passed the following:-

**COMMON ORDER**

- (1) These are the applications put in by the 2<sup>nd</sup> and 4<sup>th</sup> accused respectively in the above numbered Sessions case, which was registered alleging commission of the offences punishable u/Ss.323, 354, 427 r/w S.34 of the IPC and Sec.75 of the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, by the accused.

- (2) The present applications are supported by the affidavits sworn by the petitioners/accused and gist of the facts stated in the affidavits is as follows:

The petitions are the owners of the textile with name 'Lavees Brand Store' at Kayamkulam. The petitioners have earlier filed C.M.P 89/2025 and 90/2025 before the Court seeking leave of the Court for renewing their passports in connection with their business trip to Europe. Those applications were allowed. When the orders in the said C.M.P are produced in the regional passport office Ernakulam the petitioners are instructed to get the order modified as per the notification of Ministry of External Affairs by including the clarification that they are permitted to Department from India. Hence the earlier order passed in the earlier C.M.Ps 89/2025 and 90/2025 is to modified as aforesaid. Hence the application.

- (3) The petitioners have earlier filed the application 89/2025 and 90/2025 for obtaining the leave of the Court to renew their passport and the Court has allowed the application. Now the petitioners wanted to modify the earlier order in the light of the notification dated 23/08/1993 of the Ministry of External Affairs. The petitioner wanted modify the earlier order by incorporating the clarification that they are permitted leave India.
- (4) This Court has already found that petitioners are entitled to get their passport renewed. That to give full effect to the earlier order of this

Court it is found that the same is to be modified as prayed by the petitioners.

10. In the result the applications are allowed as hereunder.

**(i)** The petitioners are permitted to get their passports renewed and **they are permitted to depart from India for a period of one year from the date of renewal of the passport .**

**(ii)** They shall appear before Court on all material hearing dates, and the present applications being allowed shall not be availed as an excuse for absence on any such dates.

**(iii)** In the event the petitioners go abroad, they shall be duly represented before the Court on all posting dates and further they shall not raise any challenge against the acts done by their counsel in this case on their behalf.

**(iv)** They shall not use the passports to leave India without obtaining prior permission of this court.

(vi) If the petitioners go abroad each of them shall execute a new bail bond for ₹50,000/- with two solvent sureties each for the like sum.

*Dictated to the Confidential Asst., typed by him directly on to the computer, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 20 day of June , 2025.*

Sd/-  
Special Judge,  
Fast Track Special Court, Haripad.

//True Copy//

Special Judge,  
Fast Track Special Court, Haripad.

**CMP Nos.138/2025 and 139/2025**  
**IN**

**S.C No.1225/2023**

**Date : 23/04/2025**

**Order pronounced on  
20/06/2025.**

**Order hand over to Bench Clerk  
on 20/06/2025.**

**Special Judge,  
FTSC, Haripad.**

-